
EG/efg 
09118114 
Item #20 

AN ORDINANCE 20 14 - 0 q -1 8 -0 70 q 
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT WITH FAMILY 
SERVICE ASSOCIATION WHICH WILL PROVIDE THE SAN ANTONIO 
METROPOLITAN HEALTH DISTRICT A CUMULATIVE AMOUNT UP TO 
$96,860.00 FOR THE PROVISION OF ORAL HEALTH SERVICES TO HEAD 
START ENROLLEES FOR A TERM THAT COMMENCED OCTOBER 1, 2013 
AND TERMINATES JANUARY 31,2015. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, on an annual basis, the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District's (Metro Health) Oral 
Health Program provides diagnostic and preventive care to more than 12,000 children living in poverty by 
providing services in non-traditional settings, such as Head Start and on campuses of local Title I 
elementary schools; and 

WHEREAS, Head Start is a federally-funded program whereby Family Service Association (Family 
Service) provides day care, education, child development, nutrition and social services, health and disability 
assessment and parent involvement, both on a full and part-time basis; and 

WHEREAS, these programs are designed to serve children ages 3 to 5 years whose parents' income meets 
Administration for Child, Youth and Families Guidelines; and 

WHEREAS, approximately 23% of children enrolled in the City's Head Start Program are not covered 
through Texas Medicaid or the Children's Health Insurance Plan (CHIP); and 

WHEREAS, during the 2010-2011 school year more than 1,850 children that are enrolled in Head Start 
were identified with untreated decay; and 

WHEREAS, case management services are provided by Metro Health dental staff to assist participating 
children to receive needed treatment and to connect families to a source of ongoing care in the community; 
and 

WHEREAS, Metro Health has provided Head Start dental services for Family Service for the past several 
years; and 

WHEREAS, City Council most recently authorized a dental service agreement with Family Service on 
September 19, 2013 for Metro Health's provision of oral health services, including oral health assessments 
and preventative care such as fluoride varnish applications, for children enrolled in the Head Start Program; 
NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee, or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan Health 
District (Metro Health) or his designee is authorized to execute an amendment to agreement with the 
Family Service Association which will provide Metro Health a cumulative amount up to $96,860.00 for the 
provision of oral health services to Head Start enrollees for a term that commenced October 1, 2013 and is 
now extended to January 31,2015. A copy of the amendment is attached hereto and incorporated herein for 
all purposes as Attachment I. 



EG/efg 
09/18114 
Item #20 

SECTION 2. Funds generated by this ordinance will be deposited into Fund 29836000, Internal Order 
836000000022 and General Ledger 4502280. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of 
Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or 
the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, 
SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, 
SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose 
of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of September, 2014. 

Ivy R. Taylor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

fvl0bert F. Greenblu 

2 



Voting Results Interface Page 34 of49 

Agenda Item: 20 

Date: 09118/2014 

Time: 11:03:48 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing an amendment to an agreement with Family Service Association 
which will provide the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District a cumulative amount up to 
$96,860.00 for the provision of oral health services to Head Start enrollees for a term that 
commenced October 1, 2013 and terminates January 31, 2015. [Gloria Hurtado, Assistant City 
Manager; Dr. Thomas L. Schlenker, Director of Public Health] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x 

Diego Bernal District 1 x 

Keith Toney District 2 x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x x 

Rey Saldafia District 4 x x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Mari Aguirre-Rodriguez District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x 

http://cosaweb/VoteInterfacelDefault.aspx 9118/2014 



AMENDMENT TO 
DENTAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

ATTACHMENT I 

This amendment is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio, a Texas Municipal 
Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "City") acting by and through the San Antonio 
Metropolitan Health District (hereinafter referred to as SAMHD), pursuant to Ordinance No. 
2013-09-19-0654 passed and approved on September 19,2013, and Family Service Association, 
(hereinafter referred to as "Family Service"), both of which may be referred to herein collectively 
as the "Parties". 

The Parties hereto severally and collectively agree, and by the execution hereof are bound, to the 
mutual obligations herein contained and to the performance and accomplishment of the tasks 
hereinafter described. 

WHEREAS, the City entered into a contract with Family Service to provide professional dental 
services as part of Family Service's Head Start program pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter 
referred to as "the Agreement") that commenced on October 1, 2013 and terminates on January 
31,2015; and 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City that an Amendment of the Agreement now be 
executed that expands the scope of services to be provided by the City and the level of 
compensation to be provided by Family Service; NOW THEREFORE: 

City and the Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Article II. is hereby amended by adding Section 2.12 as follows: 

2.12 The SAMHD will provide data entry for all dental evaluations and records 
related to services provided and case management for those children that need 
immediate care. 

2. Article VI. is amended by replacing Section 6.1, and its subsections, in its entirety, as 
follows: 

6.1. Family Service agrees that it will pay up to an amount of NINETY SIX 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY DOLLARS AND NO/I00THS 
($96,860.00) to City for services provided under this agreement, as follows: 

6.1.1 An amount up to $24,900.00 for the period beginning October 1, 2013 
and ending on January 31, 2014; and 

6.1.2 An amount up to $71,960.00 for the period beginning February 1,2014 
and ending on January 31, 2015. 



3. All other terms, conditions, covenants and provisions of the Agreement are hereby 
continued and shall remain in effect in their original form, except for the provisions 
modified by this Amendment. 

Executed this the ___ day of ________ , 2014. 

FAMILY SERVICE ASSOCIATION: 

Date: « /;z,t, /~ It{ 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

Thomas L. Schlenker, M.D., M.P.H. 
Director of Health 

Date: -------------------

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney 

j 
'J 


